PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/03/2003

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Pierre McDuff	02/02/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cobra Fixations Cie. LteeCobra Anchors Co. Ltd.	
Street Address:	8051 Metropolitan East Blvd.	
City:	Montreal	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H1J 1J8	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12347242

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)523-2652

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3129774400

Email: ipdocket@uhlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Richard C. Himelhoch

Address Line 1: 70 W. Madison Street, Suite 3500

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0052068-7021

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard C. Himelhoch

Total Attachments: 2

source=52068-7021_Assignment#page1.tif source=52068-7021_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022964 FRAME: 0185 12347242

CH \$40,00

500911938

CONFIRMATION OF PAST ASSIGNMENT AND ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, the invention described in U.S. Patent Application No. 10/548,113, in International Patent Application No. PCT/CA2004/000311 filed on April 3, 2004 and claiming priority on Canadian Patent Application No. 2,420,718, filed on April 3, 2003, or a part of said invention, was assigned on February 26, 2004 (hereinafter referred as the "past assignment") by 1) Pierre McDUFF whose full address is 153 Maplewood Avenue, Outremont, Québec, Canada, H2V 2M4; (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") to COBRA FIXATIONS CIE LTÉE – COBRA ANCHORS CO. LTD., whose full address is 8051 Metropolitan East Blvd. Montréal, Québec. Canada, H1J 1J8 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"); and

WHEREAS the Assignor and the Assignee are desirous of confirming this past assignment;

WHEREAS the Assignor is desirous of assigning and the Assignee is desirous of obtaining any part of said invention not previously assigned.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor(s) have and by these present do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said part of said invention not previously assigned as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications based thereon filed in any foreign country, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the Patent Cooperation Treaty and under the Parls Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and the Assignor(s) hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Assignee.

The Assignor(s) further agree(s) without any payment by said Assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts useful as evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings relating to intellectual property encompassing the invention, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon the Assignor(s) heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

Les soussignés désirent que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned request that the present assignment be in English.

PATENT REEL: 022964 FRAME: 0186 -2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor(s) and Assignee have hereunto set their hand(s) and seal

WITNESS(ES)

DATE

ASSIGNOR(S)

Name:

05105106

lame: Pierre McDUFF

WITNESS(ES)

DATE

ASSIGNEE

ALEXANDRE A POLLIAK

FEBRUARY 02 2006 DIRECTOR OF ENGINEERING

M/DD/YYYY Name

Title of authorized representative:

The Assignment is executed nunc pro tunc as of April 3, 2003

PATENT

REEL: 022964 FRAME: 0187

RECORDED: 07/16/2009